
 

 

 

THE TRANS-KALAHARI RAILWAY  

(TKR) PROJECT 

 
Republic of Namibia              Republic of Botswana                      

 

DATE: NOVEMBER 08, 2023  
 

SUBMISSIONS RECEIVED FOR: 
 

 

 

 
FOR 

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (EOI) FOR FUNDING THE FEASIBILITY STUDY AND DEVELOPMENT OF 
THE PROPOSED NEW RAILWAY CORRIDOR UNDERPINNED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW 
AND/OR THE UPGRADE OF EXISTING RAILWAY LINE BETWEEN BOTSWANA AND NAMIBIA I.E. 
TRANS KALAHARI RAILWAY LINE. 

REQUEST FOR EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST (EOI) 

EOI NO: TKR – PMO/EOI-01/2023 - 24 



 2 

 
No Respondents 

Contact Details 
Country of 
Origin 

Total Number of boxes/envelopes Date Submi>ed  Time 
Submi>ed 

1.  NGE Contrac.ng  France  One (1) Envelope  06/11/2023 12:05 

2.  Orascom 
Construc.on 

Egypt  One (1) Box 07/11/2023 14:20 

3.  Lesedi Nehawu 
Investment JV 

South Africa  One (1) File  07/11/2023 16:22 

4.  Helo Group  Namibia One (1) Envelope  07/11/2023 16:49 
5.  West Coast Energy  Namibia One (1) Envelope 08/11/2023 08:39 

6.  Mega North Holdings Namibia  One (1) Envelope  08/11/2023 09:29  

7.  China Civil 
Engineering 
Construc.on 
Corpora.on  

China One (1) Envelope  08/11/2023 09:36 

8.  Fullbright Investment  Namibia One (1) Envelope  08/11/2023 09:40 

9.  Grindrod Namibia One (1) Envelope and Memory 
S.ck  

08/11/2023 09:44 

10.  Rail Vikas Nigam 
Limited  

India One (1) Box and Memory S.ck  08/11/2023 09:47 



 3 

11.  Trans-Kalahari 
Railway Ini.a.ve 
Consor.um  

Namibia / 
South Africa  

Two (2) Files 08/11/2023 09:53 

12.  Na.ons Capital 
Projects PTY (LTD) / 
SevenFive 
Investments CC 

South Africa  One (1) Envelope  08/11/2023 09:58 

 

 

The following respondents were present to witness the closing of the Expression of Interest (EOI)  

1. West Coast Energy  
2. Mega North Holdings 
3. China Civil Engineering ConstrucEon CorporaEon  
4. Fullbright Investment  
5. Grindrod 
6. Rail Vikas Nigam Limited  
7. Trans-Kalahari Railway IniEaEve ConsorEum  

 
******END******* 

 
 

 


